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November 23, 2020 
 

Via Email 
Hon. Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Suite 314, 3rd Floor 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
 
Re: I/M/O the Petition of Rockland Electric Company For Approval of An Electric Vehicle 

Program, Establishment of An Electric Vehicle Surcharge, And For Other Relief  
 (RECO EV) 
 BPU Docket No.     
   
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 
 

On behalf of the Petitioner Rockland Electric Company, attached for filing with the 
Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) in the above-captioned matter, please find the following, 
including exhibits and schedules to each: 

 
 Verified Petition;  
 Direct Testimony of EV Program Panel (Roberta Scerbo, Brian Picariello, and 

Raghushima Sudhakara);  
 Direct Testimony of Accounting and Revenue Requirements Panel (Wenqi Wang 

and Kevin Lyons); and  
 Direct Testimony of Rate Panel (Cheryl Ruggiero and Eric Caban)  

 
This filing is made in compliance with the Board’s September 23, 2020 Order Adopting the 
Minimum Filing Requirements for Light-Duty, Publicly Accessible Electric Vehicle Charging in 
BPU Docket Nos. QO20050357 that required New Jersey’s electric distribution companies to 
file EV proposals with the Board.1   
 
 Pursuant to the Board’s March 19, 2020 Order regarding the COVID-19 pandemic 
(Docket No. EO20030254), this filing is being electronically filed by email with the Board 

                                                 
1 I/M/O Straw Proposal on Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Build Out, BPU Docket No. QO20050357, 
Order Adopting the Minimum Filing Requirements for Light-Duty, Publicly Accessible Electric Vehicle 
Charging (September 23, 2020).   
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Secretary and served by email upon the attached service list, including the Division of Rate 
Counsel and Deputy Attorneys General; no paper copies will follow.  
 
 Kindly have the Office of the Secretary or the Office of Case Management confirm 
receipt by email to the undersigned.  

 
Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation.  
         
        Respectfully submitted,  
         
        /s/ James C. Meyer 
 
        James C. Meyer 
         
       

 
cc: Attached Service List (by email) 
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BPU 
 
#Aida Camacho-Welch, Board Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
karriemah.graham@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Flanagan, Esq. 
Executive Director 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kelly Mooij, Director 
Kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson 
Director, Division of Energy 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Lupo 
Bureau Chief 
Paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Robert Brabston, Esq. 
Deputy Executive Director 
Robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Richardson 
Deputy Director 
Stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Andrea Reid 
Andrea.Reid@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DIVISION OF LAW 
 
*Matko Ilic, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Alex Moreau 
Alex.Moreau@law.njoag.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL 
 
*Stefanie A. Brand Esq., Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 

 
 
Brian Weeks, Esq. 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Felicia Thomas-Friel 
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RECO 
Jack Carley, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Consolidated Edison Company of New 
York, Inc. 
Rockland Electric Company 
4 Irving Place, Suite 1815-S 
New York, NY 10003 
carleyj@coned.com 
 
Ann Cedrone 
cedonean@oru.com 
 
Cheryl M. Ruggiero 
RuggieroC@coned.com 
 
Brian Picariello 
picariellob@oru.com 
 
JoAnne D. Seibel 
seibeljo@oru.com 
 
Kristen M. Barone 
BaroneKr@oru.com 
 
*James C. Meyer, Esq. 
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 
jmeyer@riker.com 
 
 
  


